
 
 

Village of Lincolnwood 
Economic Development Commission 

 

Meeting 
Wednesday, March 22, 2023 

8:00 A.M. 
 

Gerald C. Turry Village Board Room 
Lincolnwood Village Hall 
6900 N. Lincoln Avenue 
Lincolnwood, IL 60712 

 

Meeting Agenda 
 

1. Call to Order/Quorum Declaration 
 

2. Minutes Approval 
a. February 22, 2023, Meeting* 

 
3. Sales Tax Revenue Data* 

 
4. Property Assemblage Guidelines COTW Update 

 
5. Development Updates 

 
a. Lincolnwood Town Center 
b. District 1860 

 
6. Other Business 

a. New Business Report* 
 
7. Public Forum 

 
8. Adjournment  

 
*Commissioner Enclosures 

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Economic Development Commission is on April 26, 2023 

 
  Posted Date:  March 17, 2023 



 
 

 
  

Economic Development Commission 
Draft Minutes 

 
Wednesday, February 22, 2023 

Lincolnwood Village Hall  
Council Chambers 

6900 N. Lincoln Ave. 
Lincolnwood, IL 60712 

 
Commissioners Present: Chairman James Kucienski, Vice Chair James Berger, Maureen 
Ehrenberg, Richard Sloan, Rivak Albazi, and Robert Garcia 
 
Commissioners Absent: Leonard Weiss and Jennifer Spino 
 
Staff Present: Community Development Director Scott Mangum and Management Analyst  
Jake Litz 
 
Trustee Liaison Present: Trustee Saleem  
 

1. Call to Order/ Quorum Declaration 
Noting a quorum of six members present, the meeting was called to order by Chairman 
Kucienski at 8:00 a.m.  
 
The following EDC members were present: Chairman Kucienski, Vice Chair Berger, and 
Commissioners Ehrenberg, Sloan, Albazi, and Garcia.  
 

2. Minutes Approval 
Chairman Kucienski asked the Commission if any edits were to be made to the January 
25, 2023. Hearing none, Commissioner Berger moved to approve the minutes and 
Commissioner Ehrenberg seconded the motion. There was a consensus to approve the 
minutes. 
 
Aye: Kucienski, Berger, Ehrenberg, Sloan, Albazi, and Garcia. 
Nay: None 
Motion Approved: 6-0 
 



Economic Development Commission Meeting Minutes                                                                  February 22, 2023 

2 
 

3. Recommendation of SY 2023 TIF Budgets 
Community Development Director Scott Mangum presented the EDC with the SY 2023 
TIF Budgets. Mr. Mangum overviewed the North Lincoln TIF District’s background and 
history, boundaries, and the ongoing projects taking place in this district. The site plan 
and rendering for the District 1860 project was presented. Mr. Mangum discussed the line 
items in the North Lincoln TIF budget. He then discussed the revenues associated with 
the Fund.  
 
Mr. Mangum then discussed the Devon Lincoln TIF District’s background and history, 
boundaries, and the future projects taking place. Discussion occurred on the TIF budgets.  
 
Commissioner Ehrenberg made a motion to recommend approval of the SY 2023 North 
Lincoln TIF Fund Budget. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Albazi.  
 
Aye: Kucienski, Berger, Ehrenberg, Sloan, Albazi, and Garcia. 
Nay: None 
Motion Approved: 6-0 
 
Commissioner Berger made a motion to recommend approval of the SY 2023 Devon 
Lincoln TIF Fund Budget. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Garcia.  
 
Aye: Kucienski, Berger, Ehrenberg, Sloan, Albazi, and Garcia. 
Nay: None 
Motion Approved: 6-0 
 

4. Discussion of 6850 N. McCormick Blvd. 
Mr. Mangum discussed the closure of the Walmart pick-up store at 6850 N. McCormick 
Blvd. Discussion occurred on the potential future of the property. Commissioner Albazi 
stated that the Village needs to be proactive about the property moving forward. 
Commissioner Ehrenberg requested that staff reach out to the landlord of the building. 
Mr. Mangum stated that staff was planning on meeting with the building’s landlord soon. 
Commissioner Albazi stated that the Village should use the positive Walmart pilot 
program as a marketing tool for the location.  
 

5. Property Assemblage Guidelines  
Mr. Mangum presented the updated spreadsheet related to Property Assemblage 
Guidelines/scenarios. The development scenarios and considerations were discussed. 
Commissioner Ehrenberg requested that the word “risks” be added to the “Challenges” 
category. Mr. Mangum stated that if there are no additional changes, this would be 
presented at a future Committee of the Whole meeting. The group agreed on the 
guidelines.  
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6. Development Updates  

Mr. Mangum discussed the Lincolnwood Town Center. Two prospective buyers were 
interviewed for the purchase of the site. A brief discussion occurred related to the 
property.  

7. Other Business  
Chairman Kucienski stated that the night prior, he met with the Village Board to discuss 
the Biennial Report. He said the Village Board was very respectful and appreciative of 
the work the EDC has completed. He stated the Board liked the sustainability component 
the EDC has been discussing. Chairman Kucienski praised the EDC for exploring new 
ideas and thinking outside the box. A discussion on Environmental, social, and corporate 
governance (ESG) development concepts occurred.  
 
Trustee Saleem stated that the EDC brings many fresh ideas to the table, and the Village 
Board needs that. A discussion occurred on the assets and opportunities of the Village 
occurred.  
 

8. Public Forum 
No members of the public were present.  
 

9. Adjournment 
Commissioner Ehrenberg moved to adjourn the meeting; Commissioner Berger seconded 
the motion. By consensus, the meeting was adjourned at 9:07 a.m.  

Aye: Kucienski, Berger, Ehrenberg, Sloan, Albazi, and Garcia. 
Nay: None 
Motion Approved: 6-0 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted: 
 
Jake Litz 
Management Analyst 
Finance Department 



General Fund 
Revenue Summary

General Fund
FY 2021 

Actual
FY 2022  

Unaudited Actual
FY 2023 

Adopted
FY 2023 

Projected
SY 2023 Draft 

Budget
Revenues

Taxes 17,142,150    20,944,604          20,566,654     21,605,061     14,604,175     
Licenses & Permits 974,473         957,175               1,337,875      1,368,762      1,124,674      
Charges for Services 843,397         940,471               754,500         776,713         515,240         
Fines and Forfeits 231,865         329,710               144,200         240,392         95,350           
Intergovernmental 127,351         131,564               8,200             112,000         74,684           
Grants 313,107         77,571                212,512         410,550         475,000         
Investment Income 25,862           (4,202)                 20,000           69,963           20,000           
Other Revenues 711,125         158,105               181,000         242,233         207,100         
Special Recreation 1,427,674      845,945               1,695,770      1,725,601      1,770,760      
Transfers In 175,000         250,000               260,000         260,000         260,000         

Total Revenue 21,972,004$   24,630,943$          25,180,711$   26,811,275$   19,146,983$   


Operating Statement

		General Ledger

		Trend Report Multi Yr



		User: djoseph

		Printed:  12/08/21 15:12:35

		Period  01 - 12

		Fiscal Year 2022



								

		OPERATING STATEMENT SUMMARY

		SY 2023 Budget Request





		Fiscal Year 2023																Stub Year  2023 

								Audited		Unaudited

								Fund Balance		Projected		Projected		Surplus/		Projected Fund 		Projected		Projected		Surplus/		Projected Fund 

								5/1/22		Revenues		Expenditure		Deficit		Balance 4/30/2023		Revenues		Expenditures		Deficit		Balance 12/30/2023

		General Fund						10,094,098		26,811,275		25,059,708		1,751,567		11,845,665		19,146,983		22,212,778		(3,065,795)		8,779,870

		Water and Sewer Fund						3,778,132		4,366,278		3,516,162		850,116		4,628,248		3,555,638		4,925,680		(1,370,042)		3,258,206

		Motor Fuel Tax Fund						5,214,682		715,235		3,338,000		(2,622,765)		2,591,917		535,000		878,000		(343,000)		2,248,917

		Storm Water Management (1)						1,418,518		521,500		300,000		221,500		1,640,018		401,500		3,560,000		(3,158,500)		(1,518,482)

		Private Sewer Line Assistance						(2,935)		43,673		30,000		13,673		10,738		40,000		40,000		- 0		10,738

		Transportation Improvement						1,102,523		431,040		432,500		(1,460)		1,101,063		267,800		307,000		(39,200)		1,061,863

		Devon/Lincoln TIF						3,455,559		364,458		565,000		(200,542)		3,255,017		827,750		846,000		(18,250)		3,236,767

		North Lincoln TIF						169,246		77,370		- 0		77,370		246,616		151,100		30,460		120,640		367,256



		Note:

		(1) The Street Storage Stage III project will be funded through the issuance of General Obligation Bonds as sufficient funds are not available in fund balance





General Fund Budget Summary

		General Ledger

		Trend Report Multi Yr



		User: djoseph

		Printed:  12/08/21 15:12:35

		Period  01 - 12

		Fiscal Year 2022



										

		GENERAL FUND BUDGET SUMMARY

		SY 2023 Budget Request





		General Fund		FY 2019 Actual		FY 2020 Actual		FY 2021 Adopted		FY 2021 Actual		FY 2022  Unaudited Actual		FY 2023 Adopted		FY 2023 Projected		SY 2023 Draft Budget		SY 2023 Bud. vs  2023 Bud.

		Revenues

		Taxes		16,821,950		16,786,804		17,566,000		17,142,150		20,944,604		20,566,654		21,605,061		14,604,175		(5,962,479)

		Licenses & Permits		1,192,691		1,309,343		2,300,393		974,473		957,175		1,337,875		1,368,762		1,124,674		(213,201)

		Charges for Services		596,883		762,938		611,600		843,397		940,471		754,500		776,713		515,240		(239,260)

		Fines and Forfeits		334,590		318,772		224,900		231,865		329,710		144,200		240,392		95,350		(48,850)

		Intergovernmental		122,890		129,379		112,000		127,351		131,564		8,200		112,000		74,684		66,484

		Grants		16,254		41,340		5,000		313,107		77,571		212,512		410,550		475,000		262,488

		Investment Income		144,003		145,805		120,000		25,862		(4,202)		20,000		69,963		20,000		- 0

		Other Revenues		555,063		570,996		180,200		711,125		158,105		181,000		242,233		207,100		26,100

		Special Recreation				1,427,674		1,519,682		1,427,674		845,945		1,695,770		1,725,601		1,770,760		74,990

		Transfers In		330,000		437,774		200,000		175,000		250,000		260,000		260,000		260,000		- 0

		Total Revenue		$   20,114,324		$   21,930,824		$   22,839,775		$   21,972,004		$   24,630,943		$   25,180,711		$   26,811,275		$   19,146,983



				FY 2019 Actual		FY 2020 Actual		FY 2021 Adopted		FY 2021 Actual		FY 2022  Unaudited Actual		FY 2023 Adopted		FY 2023 Projected		SY 2023 Draft Budget		2023 Bud. vs           2022 Bud.

		Expenditures

		Village President & Board				124,449		140,531		111,731		105,966		121,349		113,211		82,218		ERROR:#REF!

		Village Clerk				21,386		19,452		16,947		21,175		19,466		15,446		13,221		ERROR:#REF!

		Community Development				883,197		1,169,717		656,889		1,347,829		1,443,674		1,391,436		1,107,655		ERROR:#REF!

		Engineering				158,897		182,000		144,578		187,263		177,328		163,070		139,000		ERROR:#REF!

		Finance Department				948,166		951,181		984,533		1,099,002		943,969		876,242		781,225		ERROR:#REF!

		Fire Department				3,527,042		3,299,255		3,273,431		3,414,736		3,923,840		3,778,417		2,866,436		ERROR:#REF!

		Information Technology				544,720		807,403		539,723		564,469		938,231		917,631		1,070,225		ERROR:#REF!

		Legal				383,869		380,800		390,029		472,995		403,774		350,474		276,840		ERROR:#REF!

		Parks and Recreation 				2,214,921		2,789,063		1,308,317		2,454,153		3,383,767		3,292,356		4,567,197		ERROR:#REF!

		Police Department				8,591,018		8,890,901		8,139,681		9,061,040		9,188,668		8,932,425		7,599,278		ERROR:#REF!

		Public Works Department				3,757,422		4,110,354		3,538,452		4,492,910		4,890,645		4,241,007		3,045,724		ERROR:#REF!

		Village Manager's Office				734,583		796,483		753,341		800,868		990,082		987,993		663,759		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Expenditures		$   - 0		$   21,889,671		$   23,537,139		$   19,857,654		$   24,022,406		$   26,424,793		$   25,059,708		$   22,212,778		ERROR:#REF!



		Total Fund Performance		$   20,114,324		$   41,153		$   (697,364)		$   2,114,351		$   608,537		$   (1,244,082)		$   1,751,567		$   (3,065,795)		ERROR:#REF!

		SY 2023 Draft Budget Notes																$   - 0

		(1) Includes $235,000 of ARPA Funds to be used for the purchse of four (4) police vehicles

		(2) $200,000 of OSLAD Grant to be used for Flowers Park

		(3) Includes $100,000 of Berger Donation for Parks and Recreation 

		(3) $3,086,975 of fund balance available for CIP



		General Fund		FY 2019 Actual		FY 2020 Actual		FY 2021 Adopted		FY 2021 Actual		FY 2022  Unaudited Actual		FY 2023 Adopted		FY 2023 Projected		SY 2023 Draft Budget		2023 Bud. vs           2022 Bud.

		Public Works Admin				468,827		519,845		504,740		436,855		546,622		498,491		349,090

		Public Works Vehicle				299,227		312,351		235,810		223,949		255,122		232,949		189,838

		Public Works Building Maintenance				413,379		605,012		460,683		758,162		1,034,278		922,595		580,018

		Public Works Street				2,575,990		2,673,146		2,337,219		3,073,944		3,054,623		2,586,972		1,926,778

		PW Total				3,757,422		4,110,354		3,538,452		4,492,910		4,890,645		4,241,007		3,045,724

		Parks Maintenance				587,932		780,295		546,686		608,943		865,270		982,486		2,099,101

		Parks General				282,549		439,300		407,792		620,453		817,717		713,767		474,433

		Parks Special Events				80,833		86,886		26,628		86,243		167,330		167,330		263,280

		Parks Permits				53,980		56,175		61,835		65,170		69,017		79,214		91,148

		Day Camp				400,783		480,550		24,415		147,330		439,988		282,306		468,009

		Aquatic Center				534,248		688,694		107,944		696,106		656,452		732,780		765,826

		Community Center				144,161		107,163		69,968		126,378		237,993		212,473		300,125

		Special Recreation				130,435		150,000		63,049		103,530		130,000		122,000		105,275

		Parks Total				2,214,921		2,789,063		1,308,317		2,454,153		3,383,767		3,292,356		4,567,197

		Parks - Revenue





Expenditures Overview

		General Fund Expenditures Overview

		SY 2023 Budget Request

												Total						Total Draft Budget 

		Department		Personnel		Services		Commodities		Other		Operating				Capital		Includes CIP				Diff

		100: President and Village Board		42,913		5,900		33,405		- 0		82,218				- 0		82,218		82,218		- 0

		110: Village Clerk		5,921		6,800		500		- 0		13,221				- 0		13,221		- 0		- 0

		200: Village Manager's Office		550,049		34,000		79,710		- 0		663,759				- 0		663,759		649,659		14,100		increased salary per Anne Maries contract & added $14,100 for recrutiment

		210: Finance Department		500,495		175,540		105,190		- 0		781,225				- 0		781,225		778,425		2,800		decreased supplies and copier maintenance to reflect 8 months

		230: Legal Division		- 0		276,840		- 0		- 0		276,840				- 0		276,840		276,840		- 0

		240: Community Development Department		700,592		148,503		13,560		245,000		1,107,655				- 0		1,107,655		1,150,388		(42,733)		added CD intern at 1100 hours

		250: Information Technology		- 0		705,080		157,445		- 0		862,525				207,700		1,070,225		1,070,225		- 0

		290: Engineering Division		- 0		139,000		- 0		- 0		139,000				- 0		139,000		139,000		- 0

		300: Police Department 		6,397,318		576,280		308,080		- 0		7,281,678				317,600		7,599,278		7,599,278		109,360

		350: Fire Department 		150,007		2,372,364		297,315		- 0		2,819,686				46,750		2,866,436				94,950		Includes tentative 5% increase to PSI Contract (5K x 28 personnel)

		400: Public Works Department - Administrative Division		291,950		16,440		40,700		- 0		349,090				- 0		349,090				- 0

		410: Public Works Department - Vehicle Maintenance Division		162,788		- 0		27,050		- 0		189,838				- 0		189,838				- 0

		420: Public Works Department - Building Maintenance Division		133,771		35,000		166,745		- 0		335,516				244,502		580,018				(6,850)

		440: Public Works Department - Street Maintenance Division		641,898		118,000		1,086,880		- 0		1,846,778				80,000		1,926,778				- 0

		430: Parks and Recreation Department - Park Maintenance Division		360,873		135,524		158,410		- 0		654,807				1,444,294		2,099,101				(19,000)				(20,500)

		500: Parks and Recreation Department - Administration		424,783		31,800		17,850		- 0		474,433				- 0		474,433				- 0

		Storm Water Management (1)		- 0		179,050		84,230		- 0		263,280				- 0		263,280				- 0		- 0

		508: Parks and Recreation Department - Permits Division		89,998		- 0		1,150		- 0		91,148				- 0		91,148				- 0

		530: Parks and Recreation Department - Day Camp Division		347,014		50,000		70,995		- 0		468,009						468,009				- 0

		560: Parks and Recreation Department - Aquatic Center		519,076		20,300		181,950		- 0		721,326				44,500		765,826				73,125

		571: Parks and Recreation Department - Community Center Division		35,535		90,640		18,950		- 0		145,125				155,000		300,125				155,000

		580: Parks and Recreation Department - Special Education		- 0		105,275		- 0		- 0		105,275				- 0		105,275				- 0

		Note:		$   11,354,981		$   5,222,336		$   2,850,115		$   245,000		$   19,627,432				$   2,585,346		$   22,212,778				393,902

		(1) The Street Storage Stage III project will be funded through the issuance of General Obligation Bonds. As sufficient funds are not available in fund balance



												(45,000)				$   45,000				tree planting that should be in capital but was budgeted in operating

												$   19,582,432				$   2,630,346

																				Note: Decrease capital by $5,500 and increase commodities by $5,500 in 205-430. Make this change in the spreadsheets after Budget Workshop

																$   45,000







Fund Balance History

		GENERAL FUND POLICY

		Fund balance shall be maintained at a level equal to 25-35% of the current fiscal year’s revenues. Should fund balance drop below the 25% level, notification will be given to the Village Board and a plan developed to return the balance to the minimum level within a reasonable time.  Surplus funds above the 35% level will be designated for the purchase of new or replacement capital equipment and capital expenditures.







		Max 35%		Fiscal Year																						Projected

				2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023

		Audited Fund Balance		9,047,480		9,370,395		10,206,133		10,639,883		11,113,026		12,532,345		11,083,853		11,017,540		11,096,291		11,215,515		10,094,098		11,845,665

		Fund Balance Level Excess Policy		51.0%		49.9%		53.4%		53.9%		53.4%		61.3%		53.5%		51.8%		50.4%		49.9%		42.1%		44.3%

		Budgeted Revenue		17,726,438		18,749,140		19,098,066		19,736,489		20,793,675		20,442,803		20,688,569		21,243,223		22,008,390		22,473,758		23,982,867		26,811,275















		Storm Water Management (1)																						0











		Note:

		(1) The Street Storage Stage III project will be funded through the issuance of General Obligation Bonds. As sufficient funds are not available in fund balance











		Notes: Unassigned Fund Balance

		Source:  FY 2022  Audit

				Projected

		Fund balance as of 4/23		11,845,665		44.2%

		Required per policy - 25%- 35%		9,383,946

		Available for Capital		2,461,719



Fund Balance History



Audited Fund Balance	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Fiscal Year	Projected	9047480	9370395	10206133	10639883	11113026	12532345	11083853	11017540	11096291	11215515	10094098	11845665	Fund Balance Level Excess Policy	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Fiscal Year	Projected	0.51	0.499	0.53400000000000003	0.53900000000000003	0.53400000000000003	0.61299999999999999	0.53500000000000003	0.51800000000000002	0.504	0.499	0.42099999999999999	0.443	

Fund Balance











Budget History

				General Ledger

				Trend Report Multi Yr



				User: djoseph

				Printed:  12/08/21 15:12:35

				Period  01 - 12

				Fiscal Year 2022



														

				HISTORY OF ADOPTED BUDGETS

				ALL FUNDS

				 



				Revenues		FY 2019 Actual		ADOPTED FY2013		ADOPTED  FY2014		ADOPTED FY2015		ADOPTED FY2016		ADOPTED FY2017		ADOPTED FY2018		ADOPTED FY2019		ADOPTED FY2020		ADOPTED FY2021		ADOPTED FY2022		ADOPTED FY2023				% CHANGE FROM FY 2022

		101-205		General 				18,749,140		19,098,066		19,736,489		20,793,675		20,442,803		20,688,569		21,243,223		22,008,390		22,473,758		23,952,616		25,254,511				5.16%

		212		Motor Fuel Tax 				306,000		307,500		406,100		301,100		301,100		306,000		350,000		360,000		7,644,000		3,848,576		1,535,085				-150.71%

		213		Transportation Improvement 				346,000		322,000		1,247,796		301,000		302,000		300,000		530,500		667,000		562,000		430,000		430,250				0.06%

		217		NEID TIF				1,761,000		5,792,000		969,000		4,231,000		4,520,500		601,000		1,302,000		1,404,000		- 0		- 0		- 0				N/A

		220		Devon/Lincoln TIF				- 0		- 0		- 0		2,905,000		1,292,000		480,000		669,000		704,000		839,000		1,976,250		1,177,750				-67.80%

		221		North Lincoln TIF				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		35,000,000		35,000,000		35,085,000		150,300				-23243.31%

		330		Debt Service 				1,306,311		1,310,312		1,497,671		1,142,428		690,581		692,931		210,381		2,102,500		3,912,234		12,500		402,713				96.90%

		460		Private Water Line Assistance				- 0		- 0		50,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		- 0		40,000				100.00%

		461		Storm Water Management				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,900,000		1,300,000		3,000,000		625,000				-380.00%

		660		Water and Sewer				3,848,000		4,228,900		4,550,000		4,642,000		5,008,000		5,096,000		18,375,000		15,440,000		4,900,000		4,900,000		4,905,734				0.12%

		801		Police Pension				2,073,500		2,081,000		2,283,000		2,740,000		2,780,000		3,099,400		3,520,000		3,503,000		3,931,300		3,840,000		3,121,660				-23.01%

				Total Revenue		$   - 0		$   28,389,951		$   33,139,778		$   30,740,056		$   37,081,203		$   35,361,984		$   31,288,900		$   46,225,104		$   85,113,890		$   80,587,292		$   77,044,942		$   37,643,003				-104.67%



				Expenditures		FY 2019 Actual		ADOPTED FY2013		ADOPTED  FY2014		ADOPTED FY2015		ADOPTED FY2016		ADOPTED FY2017		ADOPTED FY2018		ADOPTED FY2019		ADOPTED FY2020		ADOPTED FY2021		ADOPTED FY2022		ADOPTED FY2023				% CHANGE FROM FY 2022

				General 				19,486,941		19,158,234		19,540,242		20,404,689		20,035,310		21,408,990		22,152,109		22,863,860		23,529,673		24,046,431		26,107,736				7.90%

				Motor Fuel Tax 				39,000		85,000		205,000		130,500		840,100		495,500		984,370		2,492,500		3,719,000		3,395,500		3,756,000				9.60%

				Transportation Improvement 				1,253,083		1,688,083		1,419,155		1,156,716		1,037,881		229,881		496,381		566,500		760,560		551,000		375,000				-46.93%

				NEID TIF				1,103,981		6,301,600		2,706,900		7,967,375		3,127,951		2,412,525		2,091,900		2,272,430		348,000		1,500,000		- 0				N/A

				Devon/Lincoln TIF				- 0		- 0		- 0		2,905,000		569,725		480,000		700,920		661,000		440,500		491,000		846,000				41.96%

				North Lincoln TIF				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,450,000		32,730,000		27,150,000		694,000				-3812.10%

				Debt Service 				1,306,311		1,310,312		1,499,839		1,142,428		686,631		689,931		210,381		2,102,500		3,912,234		403,973		402,713				-0.31%

				Private Water Line Assistance				- 0		- 0		50,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		40,000		40,000				0.00%

				Storm Water Management				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,530,000		2,378,734		3,000,000		175,000				-1614.29%

				Water and Sewer				4,233,484		4,512,293		4,888,465		5,381,532		5,218,427		5,554,912		12,412,146		15,490,167		12,176,309		6,214,137		3,810,598				-63.08%

				Police Pension				1,715,730		1,955,234		2,296,025		2,458,320		2,670,836		2,725,794		2,943,319		3,072,356		3,161,002		3,377,363		3,373,605				-0.11%

				Total Expenditures		$   - 0		$   29,138,530		$   35,010,756		$   32,605,626		$   41,571,560		$   34,211,861		$   34,022,533		$   42,016,526		$   54,526,313		$   83,181,012		$   70,169,404		$   39,580,652				-77.28%





























										ADOPTED  FY2014		ADOPTED FY2015		ADOPTED FY2016		ADOPTED FY2017		ADOPTED FY2018		ADOPTED FY2019		ADOPTED FY2020		ADOPTED FY2021		ADOPTED FY2022		ADOPTED FY2023

				Revenues						$   33,139,778		$   30,740,056		$   37,081,203		$   35,361,984		$   31,288,900		$   46,225,104		$   85,113,890		$   80,587,292		$   77,044,942		$   37,643,003

				Expenditures						$   35,010,756		$   32,605,626		$   41,571,560		$   34,211,861		$   34,022,533		$   42,016,526		$   54,526,313		$   83,181,012		$   70,169,404		$   39,580,652



10-Year History of Adopted Budgets



Revenues	ADOPTED  FY2014	ADOPTED FY2015	ADOPTED FY2016	ADOPTED FY2017	ADOPTED FY2018	ADOPTED FY2019	ADOPTED FY2020	ADOPTED FY2021	ADOPTED FY2022	ADOPTED FY2023	33139778	30740056	37081203	35361984	31288900	46225104	85113890	80587292	77044942	37643003	Expenditures	ADOPTED  FY2014	ADOPTED FY2015	ADOPTED FY2016	ADOPTED FY2017	ADOPTED FY2018	ADOPTED FY2019	ADOPTED FY2020	ADOPTED FY2021	ADOPTED FY2022	ADOPTED FY2023	35010756	32605626	41571560	34211861	34022533	42016526	54526312.869999997	83181012.310000002	70169404.219999999	39580652	









Other Funds

		General Ledger

		Trend Report Multi Yr



		User: djoseph

		Printed:  12/08/21 15:12:35

		Period  01 - 12

		Fiscal Year 2022



												

		OTHER FUNDS BUDGET SUMMARY

		SY 2023 Budget Request





		Revenues		FY 2019 Actual		FY 2020 Actual		FY 2021 Adopted		FY 2021 Actual		FY 2022 Adopted		FY 2022 Actual		FY 2023 Adopted		FY 2023 Projected		SY 2023 Proposed

		Water and Sewer Fund		ERROR:#REF!		4,558,962		3,970,000		4,689,630		4,900,000		7,826,690		4,905,734		4,366,278		3,555,638

		Motor Fuel Tax Fund		ERROR:#REF!		533,889		4,044,000		3,552,350		3,849,576		3,614,878		1,535,085		715,235		535,000

		Storm Water Management		ERROR:#REF!		4,121,168		1,300,000		851,674		3,000,000		3,214,181		625,000		521,500		401,500

		Private Sewer Line Assistance		ERROR:#REF!		- 0		25,000		25,000		- 0		25,000		43,673		43,673		40,000

		Transportation Improvement		ERROR:#REF!		421,574		280,000		206,867		430,000		583,254		430,250		431,040		267,800

		Devon/Lincoln TIF		ERROR:#REF!		252,490		535,000		1,496,413		1,976,250		1,576,680		1,177,750		364,458		827,750

		Storm Water Management (1)		ERROR:#REF!		- 0		- 0		100,749		35,085,000		22,399,706		150,100		77,370		151,100				150,100

		Total Revenue		ERROR:#REF!		$   9,888,083		$   10,154,000		$   10,922,683		$   49,240,826		$   39,240,389		$   8,867,592		$   6,519,554		$   5,778,788



		Expenditures		FY 2019 Actual		FY 2020 Actual		FY 2021 Adopted		FY 2021 Actual		FY 2022 Adopted		FY 2022 Actual		FY 2023 Adopted		FY 2023 Projected		SY 2023 Proposed

		Water and Sewer Fund				4,812,192		12,176,309		8,692,938		6,214,137		5,354,087		3,810,597		3,516,162		4,925,680

		Motor Fuel Tax Fund				1,641,292		2,417,324		3,619,000		3,395,500		2,510,310		3,756,000		3,338,000

		Note:				4,258,951		348,832		2,378,734		3,000,000		2,252,817		175,000		300,000		3,560,000

		(1) The Street Storage Stage III project will be funded through the issuance of General Obligation Bonds. As sufficient funds are not available in fund balance				6,000		25,000		28,673		40,000		24,263		40,000		30,000		40,000

		Transportation Improvement				166,856		64,534		860,560		551,000		265,103		375,000		432,500		307,000

		Devon/Lincoln TIF				225,855		440,500		4,164		491,000		64,913		861,000		565,000		846,000

		Storm Water Management (1)				- 0		32,730,000		24,161		27,150,000		961,451		694,000		- 0		30,460

		Total Expenditures		$   - 0		$   11,111,146		$   48,202,499		$   15,608,230		$   40,841,637		$   11,432,944		$   9,711,597		$   8,181,662		$   9,709,140

										Fiscal Year 2023								Stub Year  2023 

										Audited		Unaudited

										Fund Balance		Projected		Projected		Projected Fund 		Projected		Projected		Projected Fund 

										5/1/22		Revenues		Expenditure		Balance 4/30/2023		Revenues		Expenditures		Balance12/30/2023

		Water and Sewer Fund								3,778,132		4,366,278		3,516,162		4,628,248		3,555,638		4,924,745		3,259,141

		Motor Fuel Tax Fund								5,214,682		715,235		3,338,000		2,591,917		535,000		878,000		2,248,917

		Storm Water Management								1,418,518		521,500		300,000		1,640,018		401,500		3,560,000		(1,518,482)

		Private Sewer Line Assistance								(2,935)		43,673		30,000		10,738		40,000		40,000		10,738

		Transportation Improvement								1,102,523		431,040		432,500		1,101,063		267,800		307,000		1,061,863

		Devon/Lincoln TIF								3,455,559		364,458		565,000		3,255,017		827,750		846,000		3,236,767

		Storm Water Management (1)								169,246		77,370		- 0		246,616		151,100		30,460		367,256

		ERROR:#REF!								389,560

		ERROR:#REF!								(223,385)

		ERROR:#REF!								25,446,331





Personnel Costs

		Summary of Personnel Costs - Across All Funds

		SY 2023 Budget Request

												Salary - 						Wages - 						Wages -						Wages -						Wages -						Wages -						Wages -																										grant										Pension -																																														Insurance -						Insurance -						Insurance -								Insurance -				Insurance -																FY 2023		FY 2023		SY 2023

		Account 										Elected /						Full Time						Full Time						Part Time						Seasonal						Overtime						Overtime						Deferred						Educational						Uniform/Phone						stipends						Pension - 						Spouse /						Pension -										Other						Total 						Employer						Employer						Employer						Group Life						Group						Group								Group				Workers												Total						Projected 		Budgeted		Increase/

		Number		Fund / Department								Appointed						Salaried						Hourly						Hourly						Hourly						1.5X						2X						Compensation						Stipend						Allowance												Regular						Dependent						Disability										Compensation						Compensation						FICA						Medicare						IMRF						& AD&D						Medical						Opt Out								Dental				Compensation												Benefits				Personnel Total(1)		Personnel Total(1)		Personnel Total(1)		(Decrease)



		101		General Fund Departments

		100		Village President and Board of Trustees								$		42,000				$						$		16,240				$						$						$						$						$						$						$						$						$		0				$		0				$		0				0				$		0				$		58,240				$		3,611				$		844				$		3,127				$		49				$		18,234				$		2,160						124				$		487										$		28,636		$		68,941		42,913		(26,028)

		110		Village Clerk										8,000																																																																		0						0						0				0						0						8,000						496						116																																				240												852				8,846		5,921		(2,925)

		200		Village Manager																437,342						64,960						2,200						0																		11,570						4,373						1,080												0						0						0				0						0						521,525						28,744						7,546						36,574						1,555						76,735												5,866						15,667												172,687				842,873		544,134		(298,739)

		210		Finance Department																228,445						165,500												4,500						450																		2,961						720												 						0						0				0						0						402,576						23,874						5,842						28,279						1,192						83,758						720						6,556						11,313												161,534				592,760		500,495		(92,265)

		240		Community Development Department																254,100						152,300						18,000																														3,319						360												0						0						0				0						0						428,079						25,869						6,277						30,650						1,230						46,577						4,800						2,978						12,842												131,223				759,590		693,357		(66,233)				Includes $79,000 for FT Plan Reviewer/Inspector + $5K Signing bonus & 25% engineer salary

		250		Information Technology																																																																																																																																																																								- 0		- 0		- 0

		290		Engineering																																																																																																																																																																								- 0		- 0		- 0

		300		Police Department																272,200						3,201,454						106,964						21,964						367,500						6,500												26,609						24,610						6,650						0																0						0						4,034,451						36,393						58,252						50,370						8,050						531,250						9,840						42,382						120,521												857,058				7,608,633		6,287,958		(1,320,675)				Includes one additional officer starting 5/1/2023

		350		Fire Department																						69,160																																																						0						0						0				0						0						69,160						4,288						1,003						4,952						220						7,717												620						2,075												20,875				80,067		150,007		69,940				Includes 50% account clerk salary and Fire Chief

		400		Public Works Department																222,350						63,500						30,125												2,050																		2,010						540												0						0						0				0						0						320,575						19,842						4,641						22,915						960						62,844												4,750						9,601												125,553				457,858		291,950		(165,908)				Includes MA and 50% engineer salary

		410		Vehicle Maintenance Division																						160,100						26,700												3,800						1,100																		1,350												0						0						0				0						0						193,050						11,969						2,799						13,822						499						29,579												2,474						5,792												66,934				199,004		162,788		(36,216)

		420		Building Maintenance Division																						94,725						20,700												5,388						3,913																		1,013												0						0						0				0						0						125,739						7,775						1,818						8,979						376						26,867						1,080						2,243						3,762												52,900				171,378		133,771		(37,607)

		440		Street Maintenance Division																						511,249												29,000						27,150						8,600																		5,063												0						0						0				0						0						581,062						36,026						8,426						39,528						1,656						120,795						2,640						9,534						17,432												236,037				760,568		641,898		(118,670)

				Total General Fund Departments								$		50,000				$		1,414,437				$		4,499,188				$		204,689				$		55,464				$		406,338				$		20,113				$		11,570				$		39,272				$		34,736				$		6,650				$		0				$		0				$		0				0				$		0				$		6,742,457				$		198,887				$		97,564				$		239,196				$		15,787				$		1,004,356				$								77,527				$		199,732										$		1,854,289		$		$   11,550,518		$   9,455,192		$   (2,095,326)



		205		Parks and Recreation Department																																																																																																								(216,853)

		430		Park Maintenance Division								$		0				$		0				$		240,795				$		0				$		41,000				$		9,313						6,488				$		0				$		0				$		2,869				$						$		0				$		0				$		0				0				$		0				$		300,465				$		18,629				$		4,356				$		18,578				$		778				$		53,864				$		3,240						6,166				$		9,014										$		114,625		$		481,496		360,873		(120,623)

		500		Parks and Recreation Administration										0						175,220						20,800						18,410																		0						0						1,919						504												0						0						0				0						0						216,853						13,414						3,137						15,491						648						10,535						3,984						1,275						6,439												54,923				561,477		424,783		(136,694)

		504		Special Events																																																																																																																																																																								- 0		- 0		- 0

		508		Permits Division										0																								50,000																																																										0						0						50,000						3,100						725																																				1,500												5,325				77,046		89,998		12,952				Includes moving seasonals to $18 per hour. Scale is $15-$18.

		530		Day Camp Program										0						69,150						8,320						5,700						172,000																								759																																		0						0						255,929						15,912						3,711						5,601						234						10,968						720						1,330						7,699												46,175				24,856		347,014		322,158

		560		Aquatic Center										0						57,900												14,020						227,600																								67																																		0						0						299,587						18,574						4,344						5,154						199						10,000												744						8,988												48,003				410,517		476,951		66,434				Increased wages - 25 cents raise & $100 Stipend

		571		Community Center										0																		15,000																																																																0						0						15,000						930						218																																				450												1,598				23,123		35,535		12,412				Wages based on $20/hr

				Total Parks and Recreation Department								$		0				$		302,270				$		269,915				$		53,130				$		490,600		0		0		9,313				$		6,488				$		0				$		2,745				$		3,373				$		0				$		0				$		0				$		0				0				$		0				$		1,137,834				$		70,559				$		16,491				$		44,824				$		1,859				$		85,367				$								9,515				$		34,090										$		270,649		$		$   1,578,515		$   1,735,154		$   156,639



		660		Water and Sewer Fund								$		0				$		0				$		528,825				$		0				$		30,000				$		24,825				$		14,350				$		0				$		398				$		4,905				$		540				$		0				$		0				$		0				0				$		0				$		603,843				$		37,427				$		8,754				$		41,074				$		1,721				$		126,654				$		0						9,554				$		18,110										$		243,294		$		699,452		459,542		(239,910)

				Total Water and Sewer Fund								$		0				$		429,320				$		807,060				$		87,850				$		920,200		0		0		34,138				$		20,838				$		0				$		3,969				$		8,278				$		540				$		0				$		0				$		0				0				$		0				$		2,312,193				$		143,402				$		33,518				$		96,653				$		4,013				$		232,989				$								21,143				$		69,337										$		609,719		$		$   699,452		$   459,542		$   (239,910)



				Total - All Funds								$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!				$								ERROR:#REF!				$		ERROR:#REF!										$		ERROR:#REF!		$		$   13,828,485		$   11,649,888		$   (2,178,597)



		Note:

		(1) Personnel totals include wages, overtime, benefits and pension costs















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































PPT Tables-Do not use

		Fiscal Year 2023 Proposed Revenues by Fund

		General Fund		25,254,511		ERROR:#REF!

		General 		20,688,569		ERROR:#REF!

		Motor Fuel Tax 		306,000		ERROR:#REF!

		Transportation Improvement 		300,000		ERROR:#REF!														43673

		Private Sewer/Transportation Improvement		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														430250

		3 TIF Districts		1,172,931		ERROR:#REF!

		Police Pension		3,099,400		ERROR:#REF!

				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Fiscal Year 2023 Proposed Revenues by Fund

		General Fund		25,839,764

		Water and Sewer Fund		21,408,990

		Motor Fuel Tax Fund		495,500

		Storm Water Management		229,881

		Private Sewer/Transportation Improvement		2,412,525

		3 TIF Districts		1,169,931

		Police Pension Fund		2,725,794

		Debt Service Fund		5,554,912

				59,837,297





General Fund	General 	Motor Fuel Tax 	Transportation Improvement 	Private Sewer/Transportation Improvement	3 TIF Districts	Police Pension	25254511	20688569	306000	300000	0	1172931	3099400	



General Fund	Water and Sewer Fund	Motor Fuel Tax Fund	Storm Water Management	Private Sewer/Transportation Improvement	3 TIF Districts	Police Pension Fund	Debt Service Fund	25839764	21408990	495500	229881	2412525	1169931	2725794	5554912	



Sheet1

		Added to Budget

		Aquatic Center		20,000		Wages

				18,000		Underwater Lights for the Pool

				7,000		ADA Lift Chairs

		Community Center		130,000		HVAC System

				25,000		Office Improvements

				200,000







Sales Tax
Sales Tax revenue is received on a three-month lag from the time a sales occurs
◦ Sales in August 2022 were reflected in the November 2022 receipts

State Sales Tax is projected to be $271,571 over budget 
◦ Village receives 1% from the IL Department of Revenue
◦ Sales Tax Sharing Agreement

Home Rule Sales Tax is projected to be $604,841 over budget 
◦ Village receives 1.25% from the IL Department of Revenue
◦ 25% transferred to the Stormwater Management Fund

Positive impact of ‘Leveling the Playing Field Act’
◦ Remote retailers and marketplace sales collect sales tax at destination



State and Home Rules Sales Tax 10-year 
History

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$3,000,000

$4,000,000

$5,000,000

$6,000,000

$7,000,000

$8,000,000

$9,000,000

$10,000,000

Fiscal Year 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Home Rule Tax

State Sales Tax

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Sales tax was $1.7m over budget



Sales Tax Based on Category
The table below shows the amount of each tax type, by a category grouping 
and totals. 

While restaurants were affected the most during the COVID-19 pandemic, they 
have rebounded. Automotive and filling stations continue to see an increase in 
sales. 

Categories 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
General Merchandise 170,562        169,433 124,527 172,196 -                 275,882 301,209
Food 193,390        171,938 156,200 202,315 196,160 178,417 164,796
Drinking and Eating Places 648,483        507,889 361,735 582,067 557,165 511,412 495,696
Apparel 160,997        183,523 114,102 165,557 180,399 197,995 214,094
Furniture & H.H. & Radio 133,144        130,501 92,473 82,242 -                 60,555 80,154
Lumber, Bldg, Hardware 227,564        212,971 211,927 168,127 169,205 183,337 191,497
Automotive & Filling Stations 2,458,043     2,392,223 1,590,716 1,454,232 1,635,906 2,498,148 2,539,881
Drugs & Misc. Retail 2,420,540     2,229,487 1,379,820 1,424,283 1,376,368 548,537 501,291
Agriculture & All Others 250,374        251,308 240,506 221,469 238,916 231,177 226,221
Manufactures 129,216        121,863 96,464 111,241 113,863 97,578 101,561

TOTAL: 6,792,313 6,371,136 4,368,469 4,583,729 4,467,983 4,783,039 4,816,400

Calendar Year


Annual

		VILLAGE OF LINCOLNWOOD

		STATE SALES TAX REVENUE

				Calendar Year

		Categories		2022		2021		2020		2019		2018		2017		2016

		General Merchandise		170,562		169,433		124,527		172,196		- 0		275,882		301,209

		Food		193,390		171,938		156,200		202,315		196,160		178,417		164,796

		Drinking and Eating Places		648,483		507,889		361,735		582,067		557,165		511,412		495,696

		Apparel		160,997		183,523		114,102		165,557		180,399		197,995		214,094

		Furniture & H.H. & Radio		133,144		130,501		92,473		82,242		- 0		60,555		80,154

		Lumber, Bldg, Hardware		227,564		212,971		211,927		168,127		169,205		183,337		191,497

		Automotive & Filling Stations		2,458,043		2,392,223		1,590,716		1,454,232		1,635,906		2,498,148		2,539,881

		Drugs & Misc. Retail		2,420,540		2,229,487		1,379,820		1,424,283		1,376,368		548,537		501,291

		Agriculture & All Others		250,374		251,308		240,506		221,469		238,916		231,177		226,221

		Manufactures		129,216		121,863		96,464		111,241		113,863		97,578		101,561

		TOTAL:		6,792,313		6,371,136		4,368,469		4,583,729		4,467,983		4,783,039		4,816,400









Quarterly

		VILLAGE OF LINCOLNWOOD

		STATE SALES TAX REVENUE - BY QUARTERS



				Oct-Dec		July-Sept		April-Jun		Jan-Mar		Oct-Dec		July-Sept		April-Jun		Jan-Mar		July-Sept		April-Jun		Jan-Mar		Oct-Dec		July-Sept.		April-Jun		Jan-Mar

		Categories		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		General Merchandise		50,678		45,556		44,869		29,459		43,169		43,169		45,149		34,336		35,256		20,779		27,533		55,964		45,940		42,697		27,596

		Food		49,790		49,323		50,512		43,765		46,322		46,322		41,701		36,370		40,965		31,504		43,245		51,705		51,913		55,014		43,684

		Drinking and Eating Places		177,063		177,835		178,850		114,735		149,758		149,758		123,251		82,411		99,416		74,295		102,211		153,779		152,543		153,922		121,822

		Apparel		44,430		40,006		43,691		32,869		48,017		48,017		53,671		33,436		35,857		16,405		24,268		47,412		40,371		42,056		35,718

		Furniture & H.H. & Radio		33,087		37,049		34,121		28,886		35,419		35,419		32,932		27,077		29,372		12,997		24,272		32,634		23,269		12,535		13,804

		Lumber, Bldg, Hardware		47,632		50,477		92,748		36,708		52,145		52,145		74,324		39,315		65,585		75,718		28,789		36,044		42,454		56,083		33,547

		Automotive & Filling Stations		705,669		613,633		631,821		506,920		637,468		637,468		683,130		446,332		438,422		371,965		293,719		416,919		364,033		367,022		306,258

		Drugs & Misc. Retail		605,508		615,102		663,894		536,037		589,770		589,770		636,836		384,217		395,698		298,618		299,395		378,109		349,190		342,153		354,831

		Agriculture & All Others		64,558		67,018		67,857		50,941		62,997		62,997		76,633		55,629		63,081		66,612		45,203		57,774		60,663		59,009		44,022

		Manufactures		31,316		30,812		35,752		31,336		32,118		32,118		33,625		26,883		22,269		17,160		22,115		26,209		28,554		30,680		25,797

		TOTAL:		$   1,809,731		$   1,726,811		$   1,844,115		$   1,411,656		$   1,697,181		$   1,697,181		$   1,801,252		$   1,166,005		$   1,225,921		$   986,053		$   910,750		$   1,256,549		$   1,158,930		$   1,161,171		$   1,007,079













Quarterly (2)

		VILLAGE OF LINCOLNWOOD

		STATE SALES TAX REVENUE - BY QUARTERS



				Jan-Mar		Jan-Mar		Jan-Mar		Oct-Dec		July-Sept.		April-Jun		Jan-Mar

		Categories		2022		2021		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019

		General Merchandise		29,459		34,336		27,533		55,964		45,940		42,697		27,596

		Food		43,765		36,370		43,245		51,705		51,913		55,014		43,684

		Drinking and Eating Places		114,735		82,411		102,211		153,779		152,543		153,922		121,822

		Apparel		32,869		33,436		24,268		47,412		40,371		42,056		35,718

		Furniture & H.H. & Radio		28,886		27,077		24,272		32,634		23,269		12,535		13,804

		Lumber, Bldg, Hardware		36,708		39,315		28,789		36,044		42,454		56,083		33,547

		Automotive & Filling Stations		506,920		446,332		293,719		416,919		364,033		367,022		306,258

		Drugs & Misc. Retail		536,037		384,217		299,395		378,109		349,190		342,153		354,831

		Agriculture & All Others		50,941		55,629		45,203		57,774		60,663		59,009		44,022

		Manufactures		31,336		26,883		22,115		26,209		28,554		30,680		25,797

		TOTAL:		$   1,411,656		$   1,166,005		$   910,750		$   1,256,549		$   1,158,930		$   1,161,171		$   1,007,079









Food and Beverage Tax
This revenue source is 
locally administered. 
◦ Approved in FY 2009
◦ 2% of gross sales (increased 

from 1% in FY 2022)

FY 2023 Projection – Increase of 
$312,001 (34%) from budget of 
$920,000.

SY 2023 Draft Budget
◦ Budget projection $750,000

 -

 200,000

 400,000

 600,000

 800,000

 1,000,000

 1,200,000

 1,400,000

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023
Proj

10-Year History

Budget Actual



 

Village of Lincolnwood 
Community Development Department 

New Business Licenses 
February 18, 2023 – March 17, 2023 

 

 
Business Name 

 
Business Address 

 
Contact Name 

 

Telephone 
Number 

 
 

American Export and General 
Services   

7080 N. McCormick Blvd. 
 

A. Alunfeus 
 

(773) 434-6117 

 
 

Cyber Wizard Games   
7080 N. McCormick Blvd. 

 
Dave Tomczyk 

 
(703) 944-9500 

 
 

JBL Investments Co.   
7080 N. McCormick Blvd. 

 
Jessica Lee 

 
(773) 259-2882 

 
 

Protrade Forwarding, LLC   
7080 N. McCormick Blvd. 

 
Jose Bemitez 

 
(312) 647-4207 

 
 

Trinity Eco Solution, LLC   
7080 N. McCormick Blvd. 

 
Christopher Savarone 

 
(312) 493-3050 

 
 

Art District Chicago    
3757 W. Touhy Avenue 

 
Kaitlyn Moskowitz 

 
(773) 707-6908 

 
 

Fairway Independent Mortgage 
Corporation 

  

6600 N. Lincoln Avenue 

 
Mohammed Faizal 

 
(312) 498-3753 

 
 

Hero Optics, LLC.   
4433 W. Touhy Ave. Suite 215 

 
Henry Robateau 

 
(773) 510-5351 

 
 

Nexum HC, LLC 
  

4600 W. Touhy Avenue 
 

Aaron Moore 
 

(773) 320-6304 

 


	1. Call to Order/Quorum Declaration
	2. Minutes Approval



